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1. APPELIATE. DECISIONS - THE GREAT ATLANTIC & PACIFIC TEA
COMPANY v. PASSAIC. : , SN

‘THE GREAT ATLANTIC ‘& PACIFIC TEA
- COMPANY, a New Jersey Corporation,

Appellant, L
ON APPEAL
: ~v8- CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE '
CITY OF PASSAIC,

Respondent.,

- e e o - > P v - - - Ao g o " >

James V. McNamara, Esq., Attorney for Appellant.
William N. Gurtman, Esq., Attorney for Respondent.

BY 'THE DIRECTOR: |
| The Hearer has filed the following Report herein:

L N? S N -

~ "his 1s an appeal from the action of respondent
Board whereby on June 4, 1957, 1t denled by a four-to-one
- vote of 1its members appellant's application for a person- -
to-person and place-to-place transfer of a plenary retail
distribution license from Frank J. Hall to appellant, and
from premises at 314 Monroe Street to premises 167 Jefferson
Street, in the City of Passaic. ,

Appellant contends, among other things, in 1ts peti—
tion of appeal that the action of the respondent Board was
arbltrary, unreasonable and an abuse of dlscretion and that
the declsion to deny the . application was based upon prejudice
against the appellant because the latter is 'a chain store.!

"At the hearing appellant produced Frank J. Hall
(holder of the license in dquestion) who testified .that during
‘the past three years he has operated his lliquor establishment
at 314 Monroe Street; that saild premises are located in the
center of the business area and that the 'traffic has become
8o heavy and business has Just deteriorated, that's all, to a
point where it's impossible to do business in that location.'
Furthermore, Hall testified that the area wherein the proposed
licensed premlses are 1ocated 1s a large shopping‘district.

: "Acecording to Hall, the distance between his present
‘establishment and the premises in question is 800 to 900 feet.

- "John Lucianin testified that he is a police detective
who in recent years has been assigned toinvestigate the appli-
cations for transfers of liquor licenses; that he investigated
the matter in question and his investigation disclosed that,
of the twenty-five liquor licenses in the area to which the
transfer i1s sought, six are plenary retall distribution licen-

- ses; that the sectlon in which appellant's business 1s located
is one of the buslest and most congested intersections in the
.eity; that there 1s a parking lot alongside of the premises
belonging to a department store; that the nearest 'package

' goods store'! 1s a block-and-a-half away although there 1is a

- . tavern located about a block distant from the proposed premises,
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‘ "The transfer of a liquor license 1s not a right inherent
in the license but is, rather, a privilege which the issuing
authority may grant or deny in the exercise of a reasonable .
discretion. When the transfer is deniled on reasonable grounds,

- 8uch action will be affirmed. Drugker v. Trenton, ‘Bulletin
474, Item 9. .

T

The question whether a license should ‘be transferred %o
a particular lcocation 1is a matter confided to the sound discre-
tlon of the issuing authority. The burden of showing that the
issulng authority abused 1ts discretion rests with the appel--
lant. Segal et als, v, Clifton et al., Bulletin 732, Item 5,
and cases clted therein. National Liquor Co. v. Metuchen,
Bulletin 1167, Item 2; Raritan Liquors Inc. v. Bridgewater,
Bulletin 1179, Item 1»

"It has congistently been held by this Division that the
Director's function on appeals is, not to substitute his .judg-
~ment for that of the local issuing authority, but merely to
determine whether reasonable cause exists for its opilnion and,
If so, to affirm irrespectlive of his personal view on the sub-
Jeet. Rafalowski v. Trenton, Bulletin 155, Item 8; Northend
Tavern, Inc. v, Northvale et al., Bulletin 493, Item 5; Petti
Vv, Bayonne, Bulletin 504, Item 7; Mulcahy et als. v, Maplewood
et al., Pulletin 658, Item 4,

"PThere has been no evidence presented that there is a
need or necesglty for a plenary retail distribution license at
the proposed premises. Neither has there been any evidence
adduced to indicate that the members of the respondent Board
were prejudiced against the appellant obtaining a transfer of
a liquor license@

"In all appeals to the Director the burden. of proof to

establish that the action of respondent was erroneous rests
with appelliant. Rule % of StatepRegulation No. 15. After

careful review of the evidence presented herein, there is no
.4indication of improper motivation on the part of the members

of the respondent Board. Nelther has the action. taken by them
been shown to be arbitrary, unreasonable or an abuse of discre-
tion in reaching thelr determination. o o

"Under the facts and circumstances appearing herein, I
recommend that the actlon of the respondent Board be affirmed.

No exceptions to the Hearer's Report were filed within
the time limited by Rule 14 of State Regulation No. 15.-

‘After careful examination of the evidence adduced herein,
I agree with the concluslons and recommendation set forth in the
Hearer's Report and adopt sald conclusions as my conclusions
herein. Hence, I shall affirm respondent's.action.

Accordingly, it 1s, on this 15th day of October, 1957,

ORDERED that the actlion of respondent be and the same 1s
hereby affirmed, and the appeal herein be and. the same is hereby
dismissed., S , _

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
Director.
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-2, APPELLA'I‘E-DECISIONS - SCUDERI v. PAULSBORO.

- ANTHONY SCU’DERI, trading as
COozZY CORNER INN,

Appellant,
' , ON APPEAL '
CONCIMSIONS AND ORDER

)
| )
-va- . o )

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH )
_OF ‘PAULSBORO, )

. o Respondent. )
------------------------------ -

“Frank M. Iario, Esq., Attorney for Appellant.-

AW1111am B. Kramer, Esq., Attorney for Respondent.

BY THE DIRECTOR: | |
The Hearer has filed'the following Report herein:

: 'ﬁhis 18 an appeal from respondent's actlon whereby
it suspended appellant's plenary retail consumption license for
a .period of sixty days, effective June 12, 1957. The suspen-
sion was imposed after respondent found appellant gullty of a
charge alleging that on January 29, 1957 and on divers days

~ prior thereto, he sold, served and dellivered alcoholle bever-
ages to a minor and permitted the consumption of such beverage
by said minor in and upon his licensed premises in violation
of Rule 1 of State Regulation No, 20. Appellant's premises are
located at 815 Delaware Street, Paulsboro.

"Upon the filing of the appeal herein, an order was

enbered on June 10, 1957 staying respondent's order of suspen-
sion until the entry of a further order hereiln. R. S. 33: -31.

"'he petition of appeal alleges in substance that
.respondent .did not establish that Elladean ---, the alleged LT
- minor, was under the age of twenty-one; that the Jjudgment was
contrary to the welght of the evidence; and that the majority
of the Borough Councll, when finding the appellant gullty,
were acting with bias, passion and prejudice, and therefore,
such findings were arbitrary, capricious and unreasonable.,

"The respondent, in 1ts answer, alleged that it-

found the defendant gullty of the charge by & vote of 3 to 2
after a full hearing lasting for about five hours and after
hearing about 8 or 9 witnesses; that the majority of the Board
concluded therefrom that there was ample evidence to sustain a
finding of guilt and reached its decision upon the testimony -
and not upon bilas, passion or prejudice, and that 1ts declsion
was not arbitrary, capriclious or unreasonable.

A1l of the witnesses are in agreement that Elladean
was actually in defendant's licensed premises on the night of
January 29th, 1957. Whether or not Elladean was served with®
and -consumed beer at such time 1is the controverslal 1lssue and
1s of primary concern in this appeal. ’

"The evidence discloses that on the evening in Ques-
tion there was a chance meeting in defendant's tavern between
Claude S, Horsley, a sixty-two year old man, and the minor and
Mrs. Boyd, her adult female companion, both of doubtful charac-
ter, who struck up an acquaintance with him, accompanied him to
his home and there robbed him of some furnishings and foodstuffs.
The victim of the robbery gave the following account of what
occurred: On the evening of January 29, he went to appellant's
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tavern, arriving there about nine p.m. The minor and Mrs. Boyd
were standing at the bar. He ordered one or two beers, served
by the licensee, and within a few minutes asked the licensee to
call a cab to take him home, At this juncture, Mrs. Boyd came
over to him and offered tc take him home in her car., He
accepted and the licensee did not call for a cab. He then
‘purchased from the licensee several rounds of beer which he, -
Mrs. Boyd, and Elladean consumed. Before leaving the tavern, .
gsome time. prior to ten p.m., he purchased six cans of beer and
a fifth of whiskey for consumption at his home.. He and Mrs. N
Boyd waited on the sidewalk outside the tavern for a few minutes
for Elladean. He does not know what Elladean was doing Jjust

. before she joined them. However, he specifically states that

~ 'she (the minor) wag standing because she ‘was running back and
forth to the darts and coming up to the bar and back to the
dart board snd back again. I know that. *¥** That is what

she was doing. She wasn't playing with anybody that I know of.,
Shie was picking them up and practicing.? :

o "Horsley further’ testified ‘that on the next morning he
discovered that he had been robbed. That night he went to
‘defendant-licensee and asked the licensee the whereabouts of
- the girls and the likelihood of their return to the tavern.
The licensee replied that he thought the girls lived in Camden,
might be 1n the next evening and advised him to report the mat-

- ter to the police. Sometime later, when Mrs, Boyd was appre-
hended for another offense, he was asked to identify her and
made a ecriminal complaint against herol He;was)never asked to
identiiy Biladean, . _ S

_ "in attempt is made to show that this witness, in a
conversation with a witness for.the appellant, stated in effect
that at the insistence of ABC agents and the Chief of Poliece of
the municipality, he falsely accused the licensee of the sale of
beer to the minor to escape prosecution on a charge of contri-~
buting to the delinquency of a minor. It is extremely unlikely

that ABC agents or Chief of Police made any such suggestion to
him, He rmph&ticaliy denles that he made any such remarks and
explicitly stated that he made the accusation because the mlnor
was aetualjv served beer at the premises.

"Blladean Lestified that she was born on August 17, 1937.

Her birth certificate to that effect was admltted into evidence.
Her own testimony 18 sufficlent to establish age and is now but-
tressed by her birth certificate. Appellant laid considerable
emphasis upor: the fact that- she had not previously revealed that
she was married and permltted the inference that the name she
gave was her malden name. However, appellant's counsel had been

- adviged of her maliden hame at least a week before the appeal
hearing. In any event, the namé by which she was known is not
‘a material factor in establishing her age. There has been no
evidence offered that her birth date 1s other than that testil-
fied to by her and shown on the birth certificate.

”Elladean further testified as follows° She visited
defendant's tavern, accompanied by Mrs. Boyd, on several occa-
glons in January 1957. On January 29, 1957 both arrived at
mueh tavern about T7:00 p.m. She had a drink of soda, and asked
ffor Eleanor, & barmald with whom they were acquainted. Eleanor
was at home, and they went there. They returned to the tavern
‘beitween 8:30 and 9:00 p.m. -She began to play at a dart board,
and ‘her companion was at the bar., Her companion introduced her
to ‘Horsley. He purchased drinks of beer for her,which were
served by the &icenaee without any question .a8 to her :age;. and
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~ 8he interrupted her play at the dart board on a number of
occasions to drink beer at the bar. She and Mrs. Boyd were,
at the tavern for about forty-five minutes and left with
Horsley, a 1little before ten' p.m. She and Mrs. Boyd returned
to the tavern 'before two because.it was still open.' She was
taken into custody about a month later on charge of larceny.
from Horsley. She was in Jjail, awalting trial, when she gave
an ABC agent a statement concerning her consumption of beer
at defendant's tavern on the night in question.

, - "Mrs. Boyd testified as follows: She was at defend-

: ant's premlises with Elladean on four or five occasions during
“January 1957, and met the ligensee. On January 29th both -

_entered the  tavern at about seven p.m., each had a drink of.

- beer, and asked for Eleanor. They went to Eleanor's home and
returned to the tavern about eight -thirty or nine p.m. The
licensee introduced her to Horsley. She, in turn, introduced

"him- to Elladean. She offered to drive him to hls home., He
purchased drinks of beer for her and Elladean, which they drank.
Elladean was playing darts. They left with Horsley a few
minutes before ten p.m., The two women returned to the tavern
between ten-thirty and ten forty-five p.m., and she told the
licensee that although he had pointed out Horsley as a soft
touch, he did not have anything of much value to steal. She"
was 1n Jail the latter part of February 1957 on another charge
when arrested for larceny from Horsley.

. "The defense presented by appellant. and his witnesses is
an absolute denial that the minor was served with or drank
. alecoholic beverages, or that she played darts. This conflict
must be resolved by determining whether the evidence presented
on appellant's behalf is more worthy of belief than that of the
witnesses for respondent. .

George w Carson, John Velahos, and Robert S. SaWyer, Jr.
testified on appellant's behalf. Velahos describes this group
as friends, who llve in the same community and see .each other.
‘Sawyer on occasion asslsts the licensee as bartender and handy
man * 7 .

"Carson gave the followlng testimony: He entered the bar
at about seven-thirty p.m. on the night in question. Horsley
entered about elght-fifteen p.m., took a seat at the bar, and -
almost lmmediately asked the licensee to call a cab. Mrs. Boyd
and Elladean came in about five minutes later. He also said
‘that the cab incident merely consisted of the words 'Call me a
cab! and Mrs. Boyd's statement, as she walked in, of 'No, I'll
take you home.' In asking clarification of whether or not the
girls were there when Horsley called for the cab, Carson said, .
'That is right, they weren't there -- Oh, yes, they were there.'

"Carson further testified that Mrs. Boyd and Elladean walked
up to the bar and Mrs. Boyd talked to Horsley while he challenged
Elladean to play a game of pool and she accepted; that there- a

. after Elladean remained at the pool table, and did not have )

- anything whatsoever to drink, nor go to the bar during the
entire twenty or thirty minutes she was there; that she did not
play darts; that Mrs. Boyd and Horsley walted for Elladean to
finish playing pool, and all three left, at about elght forty~
flve p.m.; and that he left at about nine p.m. ‘

"Yelahos testified as follows: He entered the tavern at
about seven p.n. on January 29th. Horsley came in between
gseven-twenty and seven twenty-five p.m. Mrs, Boyd and Elladean
came in between seven-thirty and seven-forty p.m. Horsley asked
for a cab and Mrs. Boyd said she would take him home. Flladean
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[

~played pool the entire. time she was theré, never left- the
pool table to go to the bar, and was not served with any -
beer, . She did not play darts. -He -took notlce of the drinks
-of beer that were served to Horsley and Mrs. Boyd, of Horsley's
- purchase of beer and whiskey to take home, and that Horsley and
Boyd talked for a while., He did not know what' the other patrons
in the bar at the time ordered or with what they were served.
Horsley, Elladean and Mrs. Boyd left the tavern at nine Peae,:
although he says that they were there from a half hour to i
forty five minutes@,

e Sawyer testified as follows' -On January 29, he entered-j
the tavern between six forty-five and seven p.m. Horsley entered
after seven-thirty p.m., probably close to eight p.m., sat at

~the bar, and ordered a beer. Mrs. Boyd and Elladean came in
five to- ten minutes later, Carson challenged Elladean to play

. pool, and Mrs. Boyd sat at the bar a couple of stools to the -
right of Horsley, and ordered a bottle of Coca Cola, ‘Mrs. Boyd

- was at the bar five or ten minutes when Horsley asked for a
cabs Mrs. Boyd said not to call a cab, moved over next to

- Horsley and commenced to converse with him. He states, ‘After
the girls propositioned Horsley to take him home,' Horsley pur--
chased beer to take out,” Elladean never reached the bar when
she entered, because Carson left hls seat and took two or three
steps ‘towards her when challenging her. She never reached the
bar at any time while she was ln the tavern, and had nothing :
whatsoever to drink there. She did nothing else but shoot pool,

“and did not play darts, The two girls and Horsley were in the
place from thirty to forty-five minutes. Some- three weeks
later, he met Horsley in another tavern, and when discussing

" the inecident, Horsley told him that ABC agents and’the Chief of
Police stated that if Horsley did not sign a paper. that Elladean
was served alecoholic beverages in defendant's tavern they were
going to make a complaint against him (in criminal proeeedings)
for contributing to the delinquency of a minor, , —

_ “The ~licensee gives the following version of what
occurred: ‘Horsley entered first. Elladean and Mrs. Boyd came
in five or ten minutes later, and sat at the bar alongside of
Horsley. As Horsley entered, he ordered a glass of beer, and
when 1t was -served, asked the licensee to call a ¢éab. As the
licensee started for the telephone booth, Mrs. Boyd stated that
she would take Horsley home. The licensee never saw either
girl before. The only drink he served Mrs. Boyd was Coca Cola.
He did not serve any beer to Elladean, Elladean, Mrs. Boyd and
Horsley left the tavern between eight'and,eight-fifteen peme.

' ~-"An ABC agent who was at defendant's tavern with
Elladean, when she ldentified the licensee as the person who
served her with beer on the night in question, testified that
at the time of such identilfication the licensee told him that

- Elladean had been at the tavern on one other occasion and he
had served her a soft drink.

“"Counsel for appellant, in his brief, has analyzed the
‘evidence presented at considerable length and contends that
comparison and evaluation of specific detaills therein foreibly
demonstrate that appellant's witnesses are telling the truth
and respondent®s witnesses are not. Counsel for respondent in
his brief maintains that such 1s not the fact. - -

"It 18 to be observed that, some 81X months after the
event , thae recollectlion of those persons directly involved 1s
likelv to be more accurate than that of bystanders who naturally
had no reason then to note specifically when other persons

entered the Lavcrn or observe wWhat they did.
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"The testimony of the minor and Mrs. Boyd must be
evaluated in the light of the admlitted criminal record: of
both. Howeven their criminal background and lllegal activi-
ties on the night in question do not necessarily requlre that
thelr account of service of heer to the minor should be rejec-
ted; on the contrary, during thelr forty-five minute or longer
stay at the tavern, under the circumstances described, it
would be qulte natural that they would consume beveragés. The
testimony of respondent's three witnesses on thls score is

" loglcal, and no substantial evidence has been presented to
establish that they had any motive to falsely accuse the
licensee of serving alcoholic beverages to the minor,

"There are many points of agreemenb, conflict and
discrepancies in the testimony of the witnesses, some on
‘minor aspects and some on major aspects., 1 am of the opinion
that a fair apprailsal of the evidence leads to the reasonable
conclusion that the evidence presented by respondent, for the
reasons hereinabove set forth, 1s more logical and convincing
than that of the appellant on the primary lssue of the service
of beer to the minor, I recommend a finding, as the respondent
did, that the minor was served with and consumed beer in '
defendant's premises at the time alleged, evidenced by a failr
preponderance of the believable testimony. Although appeals
to the Director from the action of the local issuing authority
are heard de novo, the burden of establishing that the action
of such issulng authority was erroneous and should be réversed
rests with the appellant., Re Wally's, Inc, v. Parsippany-Troy
Hills, Bulletin 1103, Item 4. The appellant has not establlished
that the respondent's finding of guilt is erroneous and should

- be reversed. Hence, respondent's finding of guilt should be
affirmed. L

"Although not presented as a ground for reversal in
his petition of appeal; appellant contends in his brief that
the penalty imposed by respondent 1is excessive. Defendant's
license was suspended, effective September 14, 1953 by the

.respondent for a period of ten days for a sale of alcoholic
beverages to a minor. It has been repeatedly stated that a
penalty imposed by a local issulng authority should not be
reduced on appeal unless it appears that such penalty is mani-
festly unreasonable and clearly excessive. Re Wally's, Inc.

V. Parsippany-Troy Hills, supra. The penalty here 1mposed does
not appear to be of that character.

'-"I therefore recommend that an order be entered
_affirming the action of respondent, fixing the dates during
which the sixty-day suspension shall be effective, and dis-
missing the appeal. ,

There were no exceptions taken to the- Hearer's Report
within the time limited by Rule 14 of State Regulation No. 15.

- After carefully considering the record in this case I
agree with the conclusions in the Hearer's Report and adopt them
as my concluslons herein,

- Accordingly, 1t 1s, on this 1T7th day of October, 1957,

' ORDERED that the action of respondent be and the same
is hereby affirmed; and 1t 1is . further

ORDERED that the sixty-day suspension imposed by respon-
dent, and which was gtayed during the pendency of these
proceedings, be restored agalnst the llcense held by appellant
for premises at 815 Delaware Street, Paulsboro, to commence at
7:00 a.n, October 28, 1957 and to terminate at 7:00 a.m. December

27, 1957. | WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
Director.
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3, DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE DURING PROHIBITED HOURS IN
VIOLATION OF STATE REGULATION NO. 38 - PRIOR RECORD -~
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 30 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA, ’

In the Matter of Disciplinary )
Proceedings against )

EICKWICK PRODUCTS, INC.
97 Communipaw Avenue
Jersey City 4, N. J., : ) ngngig%gs

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump— )

tlon License C-425, issued by the

Municipal Board of Alcoholic )

Beverage Control of the City of : ‘
Jersey City. ) ’

Wp . T Y T T El e ne St A S Moy S0P N e et SR At A S S G Gae WA R e T e S G e

Pickwick Products, Inc., Defendant-licensee, by John Dunne,
Secretary.

Dora P. Rothschild, appearing for Division of Alcoholic Beverage
Control.

BY THE DIRECTOR:

Defendant has pleaded gullty to a charge alleging
that on Sunday, August 11, 1957, 1t sold 6 twelve-ounce cans
of Plel's Light Beer, in their original containers for off-
premlises consumption, 1in vlolatlion of Rule 1 of State Regula~
tion No. 38.

. The file herein discloses that at about 1:00 p.m, on
Sunday, August 11, 1957, an ABC agent entered defendant's
tavern. John Baggott was tending bar. The agent observed
what appeared to be two sales of alcoholic beverages for off-
neawdges consumption, and asked Baggott for six cang of Plel's
HBeer., DRaggott cobtaslned a six-can pack of beer, placed the beer
in & paper bag, lelt thﬁ beer at the end of the bhar, collesectsd
pagment Shareior, and dinfermed the agent that he could miel the
bag with the beer when he left. At about 1:30 p.n. the agent
took the package of beer from the bar and left the tavern., He
was jolned by another agent who had been stationed outside.
Both agents immedlately entered the tavern and ldentified
themselves to Baggott, who verbally admitted the sale of the
beer to the agent as abgve desecribed.

Defendant has a prior record. Effective March 1, 1954
its license was suspended for ten days by the Director for a
similar "hours'" violation. Re Plckwick Products, Inc,, Bulle-

tin 1004, Item 6

The minimum penalty of fifteen days for the violation
. as charged will be doubled because of the similar violation
which occurred within a five-year period. I shall suspend
defendant's license for thirty days. Re Czaplickl, Bulletin
1170, Item 6. Five days will be remitted for the plea entered
herein, leavling a net suspension of twenty-five days.

Accordingly, it is, on this 3rd day of October, 1957,

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption Iicense C-425,
isgued by the Municlpal Board of Alecoholic Beverage Control of
the City of Jersey City to Plckwick Products, Inc., 497 Communi-
paw Avenue, Jersey City, be and the same 1s hereby suspended
for a period of twenty-five (25) days, commencing at 2:00 a.m.
October 14, 1957, and terminating at 2:00 a.m. November 8, 1957.

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
Director.
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4. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS -~ SALES TO MINORS - AGGRAVATING
CIRCUMSTANCES - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 30 DAYS, 1LESS 5 FOR
PLEA,

In the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedings against

MILTON POTTER and BELLA POTTER

)

)
T/a BELL & MILT'S ) CONCLUS TONS

)

)

125 Philadelphia Avenue
AND ORDER

Egg Harbor City, N. J.,

Holders of Plenary Retail Consump-
‘tion License C-8, issued by the

. Common Council of the City of Egg
Harbor City. )

Milton Potter and Bella Potter, Defendant-llicensees, by
Milton Potter.

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for the Divislon of Alcoholic
Beverage Control.

BY THE DIRECTOR:
Defendants pleaded non vult to the folloWing charge : -

. "You sold, served and delivered and allowed, permit-
ted and suffered the sale, service and delivery of
alcoholiec beverages, directly or indirectly, to persons
under the age of twenty-one (21) years, viz., Robert A,
---, age 18, on June 5, 6 and 7, 1957 and divers days
prior thereto; Donald G. ---, age 18, on June 5, 1957
and divers days prior thereto; and Edward H. ---, age 20,
and John H, ---, age 20, on June 7, 1957 and divers days
prlor thereto; and allowed, permitted and suffered the
consumption of alcoholic beverages by all such persons Iin
and upon your licensed premises on the above stated respec-
tive dates and occasions; in violation of Rule 1 of State
Regulation No. 20."

From slgned, sworn statements obtained by ABC agents
from the minors, it appears that Robert ---, age 18 years,
visited defendants' licensed premises on June 5, 6 and 7, 1957
at which times he was served and consumed a large amount of
beer and some other drinks containing whiskey; that on June 5,
1957 Donald ---, age 18 years, was in defendants' licensed prem-
ises during which time he was served and consumed seven or
elght glasses of beer and that on June 7, 1957 Edward --- and
John ---, both twenty years of age, were served and permitted
to consume four glasses of beer in defendants' licensed premises.

Defendants have no prior adjudicated record. The mini-

- mum penalty for the sale or service to an 18-year-old minor 1s
fifteen days. Re Show Boat, Inc., Bulletin 1176, Item 6., In
view of the number of minors ‘involved and the large quantlty of
alcoholic beverages served and permitted to be consumed,
especlally to and by Robert and Donald, I shall suspend defend-
ants' license for a perlod of thirty days. Re Vasapoll, Bulletin
1141, Item 2., Five days will be remitted for the plea entered
herein, leaving a net suspension of twenty-five days.

Accordingly, 1t is, on this 2nd day of October;, 1957,

ORDERED that Plenary Retall Consumption License C-8,
issued by the Common Councill of the City of Egg Harbor City to
Milton Potter and Bella Potter, t/a Bell & Milt's, for premises
125 Philadelphia Avenue, Egg Harbor City, be and the same 1is
hereby suspended for twenty-five (25) days, commencing at 3:00
a.m. October 8, 1957 and terminating at 3:00 a.m, November 2,
1957. . WILLI%?THOHE'DAVIS

et
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5. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS -~ SAILES T0 MINORS ~ LICENSE
SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA,.

In the Matter of Disciplinary )
Proceedings against

STEPHEN SZEPANIAK )

T/a STEPHEN'S CAFE )

10 E. Edgar Road

Linden, NJ., ) )
)
y

CONCLUSIONS
AND ORDER
Holder of Plenary Retall Consump- o~
tlon License C-58, issued by the

Municipal Board of Alcoholic

Beverage Control of the City of

Linden,

Stephen Szepaniak, Defendant-licensee, Pro se. 4
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appeearing for the Division of
" Alecoholic Beverage Control.

BY THE DIRECTOR:

Defendant has pleaded non vult te a charge alleging that
he sold, served and delivered alccholic beverages to a minor and
permitted the consumption of such beverages by said minor in and
upon his licensed premises, in violation of Rule 1 of State
Regulation No. 20,

The file herein discloses that ABC agents acting upon
information transmitted to this Division by the Roselle, N. J.
Police Department, obtained a signed, sworn statement from John
---, age 17, wherein he states that on August 27, 1957, he and
three young companlons drove to defendant's licensed premises;
that he alone entered and without being required to produce any
written proof of his age, purchased from the bartender two quart

" bottles of beer which he took with him from the premises. The
other three minors volunteered signed statements asserting that
they saw John enter the premises empty-handed and emerge there-
.from carrying two quart bottles of beer and that they shared in
the consumption of the beverages. ILater, the four minors direc-
ted the agents to the llcensed premlses and polnted it out as
the place where the beer was obtalned and John identified therein
Stephen Szepaniak, Jr. (son of the licensee) as the person who
made the sale, The file does not disclose that the minors can-
sumed alecoholic beverages on the licensed premises.

When, as in the instant case; the licensee has no prior
adjudicated record, the minimum penalty for service of alcoholic
beverages to a minor 17 years of age 1s twenty days. Re Arnts,
Bulletin 1183, Item 8. I shall, therefore, suspend defendant's
license for a period of twenty days and remit filve days for the
plea entered herelin, leaving a net suspensilon of fifteen days.

Accordingly, it is, on this 2nd day of October, 1957,

ORDERED that Plenary Retall Consumption License C-58,
isgsved by the Munilecipal Board of Alcoholle Beverage Control of.
the City of Linden to Stephen Szepaniak, t/a Stephen's Cafe, for
premises at 10 E, Edgar Road, Linden, be and the same 1s hereby
suspended for fifteen (15) days, commencing at 2:00 a.m. October
9, 1957 and terminating at 2:00 a.n, October 24, 1957,

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
Director.
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6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE AT LESS THAN PRICE LISTED IN
MINIMUM CONSUMER RESALE PRICE LIST - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR
10 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA,

In the'Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedings against

ROSE N. BARBUTO

T/a ROSE'S CORNER BAR & GRILL
1449 South Clinton Avenue
Trenton 10, N. J.,

CONCLUS IONS
AND ORDER

.Holder of Plenary Retail Consump-
tion ILicense C-116, issued by the
Board of Commissioners of the City
of Trenton.

e’ N N Ne® e S

Defendant-licensee, Pro se.
Edward F. Ambrose, EsQ., appearing for Division of Aleoholic
Beveyage Control.

BY THE DIRECTOR:

Defendant hags pleaded non vult to a charge alleging
that she sold an alcoholic beverage at less than the price
listed in the Minimum Consumer Resale Price List then in effect,
in violation of Rule 5 of State Regulation No. 30. -

The file herein discloses the following: On Wednesday,
September 4, 1957, ABC agents visited defendant's licensed prem-
ises wherein "Nick" Barbuto (husband of the licensee) was '
tending bar. One of the agents placed $6.00 on the bar and
ordered a quart of Schenley Reserve Blended Whiskey. "Nick"
took the money and proceeded to the package goods department
where a cash register was located, but did not ring up the
sale, He returned with the brand of whiskey ordered, and

. placed it and 60¢ in change in front of the agent. The minimum
resale price then in effeet for the item in question was $5.90.
Both agents left with the bottle of whiskey. They returned
immediately and identifled themselves to the bartender who
admitted the sale below the minimum price,

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. I shall
suspend her license for the minimum period of ten days, and
remit five days for the plea entered herein, leaving a net
suspension of five days (Re Giant Liquors, Inc., Bulletin 1180,

Item 1).

Accordingly, it 1s, on this 2nd day of October, 1957,

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-116,
issued by the Board of Commilssloners of the Clty of Trenton to
Rose N. Barbuto, t/é Rose's Corner Bar & Grill, for premises
1449 South Clinton Avenue, Trenton, be and the same 1s hereby
suspended for five (5) days, commencing at 2:00 a.m. October
14, 1957, and terminating at 2:00 a.m. October 19, 1957.

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
Direqtora
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7. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALES TO MINORS - LICENSE
SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. '

In the Matter of Disciplinary . )
Proceedlngs against

BESSIE ELIZABETH DeCLEMENTI

T/a BILLBILLY HAVEN - -
. 603 Atlantic Avenue and CONCLUS IONS
2 Philadelphia Ave. AND ORDER

Holder of Plenary Retall Consump-
tion License C-13, issued by the
Common Councll of the City of

Egg Harbor City. )

)
)
Egg Harbor City, N. J.,. )
)
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Bessie Elizabeth DeClementi, Defendant-licensee, Pro se.
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for the Division of
Alcoholic Beverage Control.

BY - THE DIRECTOR:

Defendant has pleaded non vult to the following charge:

"On Thursday night, June 6, and early Friday morning,
June 7, 1957, you sold, served and delivered and allowed,
permltted and suffered the sale, service and delivery of
alcohollc beverages, directly or indirectly, to a person
under the age of twenty-one (21) years, viz., Robert A.
---, age 18, and allowed, permitted and suffered the con-
sumption of alcohollic beverages by sSuch person in and
upon your licensed premises; in violation of Rule 1 of

8tate Regulation No. 20."

From a statement gilven to APC apgents by Robert A, ---,
age 18 years, 1t appears that, on June 6, 1957, he, in the
company of Mllton Potter, an adult, visited defendant'’s ,
licensed premises and remained there until the early morning
of June 7, 1957. During the time spent in the defendant's.
eatablishment, Robert was served and consumed several drinks
of alcohollc beverages. S .

Defendant has no prior adJudica"ted'record°

The minimum penalty for sale or service to an 18-year-old
minor warrants a penalty of fifteen days. Re Show Boat, Inc .,
Bulletin 1176, Item 6. I shall suspend defendant’s license-
for a perlod of fifteen days, less five days' remission for
the plea entered herein, leaving a net suspenslon of ten days.

Accordingly, 1t is, on this 2nd day of October, 1957,

ORDERED that Plenary Retall Consumption License €-13,
_issued by the Common Councll of the City of Egg Harbor City to
Bessle Elizabeth DeClementi, t/a Hillbilly Haven, for premises
603 Atlantic Avenue and 2 Philadelphla Avenue, Egg Harbor City,
_be and the same 1s hereby suspended for ten (10) days, com-
mencing at 3:00 a.n., October 8, 1957 and terminating at 3:00
a.m. October 18, 1957. -

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
Director.
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8. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE AT LESS: THAN PRICE LISTED IN
" MINIMUM CONSUMER RESALE PRICE LIST - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR
10 DAYS, IESS 5 FOR PLEA, ' - o ,

In the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedings against

)
o )
SALAMANDRA LIQUOR STORE, INC. o
T/a SALAMANDRA- LIQUOR STORE, INC. ) CONCIUSIONS
900“902 Chestnut Street AND ORDER
~ Trenton 10, N. J., )

)

Holder of Plenary Retall Conlumption

License C-89, issued by the Board of

Commissionérs of the City of Trenton. )

Defendant - 1icensee, by Leo V. Salamandra, President.

‘Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Divislon of Alcoholic L
y ‘Beverage Control,

BY THE DIRECTOR’”

Defendant pleaded non vult to a charge alleging that
it sold malt alcohollc beverages ges at less than the price listed
in the then Minimum Consumer Resale Price Ilst then in effect,
in violation of Rule 5 of State Regulation No. 30.

The  file herein discloses that on September 12, 1957, an

ABC agent visited defendant's licensed premlses and purchased
from Anthony Pinto (a shareholder of defendant corporation) one
case containing twenty-four 12-ounce cans of Krueger Premium ;
Beer at $4.25. The minimum resdle price then in effect for the
item in question was $4.40, This agent and another ABC agent

- who was then in the premises identified themselves to Anthony
Pinto who alleged that he had made a mistake in change and
~declined to give a written statement in the absence of his
attorney.._- '

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. I shall
suspend .its- license for the minimum period of ten days. Five
days will be remitted for the: plea entered herein, leaving a
net suspension of five days., Re Safeway Stores, Inc., BulletinA
1157, Item 9.

Accordingly, it 1s, on this 3rd day of October, 1957,

" ORDERED that Plenary Retaill Consumption License C-89,
issued by the Board of Commissioners. of the Clty of Trenton
to Salamandra Liquor Store, Inc., t/a Salamandra Liquor Store,
Inc., for premises 900-902 Chestnut Street, Trenton, be and
the same 1is hereby suspended for five (5) days, commencing at "
2:00 a.m. October 14, 1957, and terminating at 2:00 a.m.
October 19, 1957, -

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
Director.
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9. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE. DURING PROHIBITED HOURS
! IN VIOLATION OF STATE REGULATION NO 38" LICENSE SUSPENDED
FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. - :

In the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedlings against

JOSEPH, DIAZ
487 Communipaw Avenue
Jersey City, N. J.,

CONCIMSIONS
AND ORDER

Holder, of Plenarg Retail Consump~
tion License C-284, issued by the
Munlcipal Board of Alcoholic :

. Beverage Control of the City of
Jersey City,

Joseph Diaz, Defendant-licensee, Pro se. e T o
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic
Beverage COntrol.icm S

BY THE DIRECTOR’

Defendant has pleaded guilty to a charge alleging that
during prohibited hours he sold alcoholie beverages in original
contalners for off-premises consumption, in violation of Rule
1 of State Regulation No. 38. v L .

©The 'fileé herein discloses that .on Sunday, September 15,'
1957, at about 1:40 p.m., an ABC agent who was in defendant's
premises obseérved. a patron purchase.slx 12-ounce cang .of beer -
from- the licensee. After the patron left the premises. with ..
the beer,’ this agent left the premises and stopped the patron '
in the street. This agent and another ABC agent who had , . . °
remained outside then identifiled themselves to the: patron and .
all three returned to the licensed premises where the licensee
verbally admitted the violation. .

' Defendant has no prior record. I shall suspend his
license for the minimum period of fifteen days. Re Grzy bowski,w
Bulletin 1185, Item 7. Five days will be remitted for the. . .
plea entered herein, leaving a net suspension of ten days.

. Accordingly, it is, on’ thil Tth day of October; 1957,

. ORDERED that Plenary Retall ConsumptiOn License 0—284
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control-
of the City of Jersey City to Joseph Diaz, for prémises 487
Communipaw Avenue, Jersey City, be and.the same is hereby -
suspended for ten (10) days, commencing at 2:00 a.m. October . -
14, 1957, and terminating at 2:00 a.m. October 24 1957-;;1‘ Y

WILLIAM HOWEjDAVIS
- Director,

e et T
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10. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - CHARGE ALLEGING SALE DURING
PROHIBITED HOURS IN VIOLATION OF STATE REGULATION NO. 38,
DISMISSED, :

In the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedings against

)
)
BRICK'S BAR, INC. :
207 Water Street ) CONCLUSIONS
Paterson, N. JQ, ) AND ORDER
)
)

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump-
tion ILicense C-93 for the 1956-57
‘and 1957-58 licensing years, issued
by the Board of Alcoholic Beverage
Control for the City of Paterson,

D D W M S0 ey e e e W SV oy G S @ o e Ae e KW S G ST T s S e e eoh ) AR <R W0 Mam AN

Sidney B. Rosenthal, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensee.
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for the Division of
: Alcoholic Beverage Control.

BY THE DIRECTOR:
| The Hearer has filed the following Report herein:

"Defendant has pleaded not guilty to a charge
alleging that on Saturday, April 20, 1957 at about 11:00 p.m.,
it sold, during prohibited hours, an alcohollc beverage, viz.,
one pint bottle of Vincove Sherry Wine; In its original con-
talner for off-premises consumption, in violation of Rule 1
of State Regulation No. 38.

"The proceedings were instituted on the basis of an
alleged sale of a pint bottle of Vincove Sherry Wine to a
passerby (described as a panhandler) who volunteered to ABC
agents to make the purchase, after apn unsuccegsful attempt by
the agents to make a purchase of alcohollic beverages at the
" defendant's licensed premises. This passerby entered the prem—‘
ises while the agents stationed themselves outside.

"At. the hearing herein it was developed that this >
passerby apparently had no fixed residence or employment and,
hence, desplte a most thorough effort on the part of the Divi-
sion to locate him for the purpose of serving a subpoena upon
him, 1t was unable to do so and thus he was-not avallable to
testify. Further, it did nct seem likely that he could be
located withlin any reasonable time and that continued efforts
to do so seemlngly would be futile.,

"The‘testimony of the ABC agents involved as to what
they observed, wholly circumstantial, creates a strong inferenceée,
but does not definitely establish by probative evlidence that the
passerby actually purchased a bottle of Vincove Sherry Wine at
the defendant's premises as charged.

"Under these circumstances and in view of the positive
testimony of eight wiltnesses presented by the defendant, five
of whom testlified to the effect that the passerby entered
defendant's licensed tavern on the date and time alleged but
did not purchase any alcoholic beverages, and three of whom
were pollce officers who testified that the passerby was a
trouble-maker barred from the licensed premises, I conclude
that the Dlvision has falled to establish the guilt of the
defendant by a failr preponderance of the evidence. I recommend,
therefore, that the charge be dismissed,"

No exceptlons were taken to the Hearer's Report within
the time limited by Rule 6 of State Regulation No. 16.



///
Ve

PAGE/16

BULLETIN 1196
I have carefully ceonsldered the facts and 01rcuméfances

of the case and concur in and adopt the Hearer's findings, and
recommended conclusions. - R . a

" Accordingly, it 1s, on this 3rd day of October, 1957,

ORDERED that the charge herein be and the same mé?
hereby dismissed. '

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
Director,

11. STATE LICENSES -~ NEW APPLICATION FILED.

Anthony ¥, Pisacane

t/a Pilsacane Wine Co.

550 East 31st Street

Paterson, N. J. 4
Application filed November 8, 1957 for place-to-place
transfer of Wine Wholesale License WW~-33 from 168-170
Lyon Street, Paterson, N. J. 9
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William Howe Davis
Director.

3\ . N Jersey Staie LoE



